

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 19-1164
(consolidated with Case No. 19-1202)**

COMPTEL d/b/a INCOMPAS

Petitioner,

- v. -

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF OF PETITIONER COMPTEL D/B/A INCOMPAS

David P. Murray
Thomas Jones
Mia Guizzetti Hayes
Samuel H. Eckland
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
dmurray@willkie.com
Telephone: (202) 303-1000
Facsimile: (202) 303-2000

Counsel for COMPTEL d/b/a INCOMPAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	v
STATEMENT REGARDING JOINT APPENDIX	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	xviii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STANDING	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	7
I. The Avoided-Cost Resale and UNE Requirements of the 1996 Telecommunications Act.....	7
II. The Commission’s Forbearance Proceeding.....	9
III. Traditional TDM-based Telephone Services.....	10
IV. Business and Government Customers Increasingly Rely on the TDM Services Provided by Petitioners for Critical Functions.	10
V. The Lack of Available Substitutes for TDM Service.....	13
VI. Avoided-Cost Resale as a Check on ILEC Market Power.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. The Commission’s Adoption Of A New Framework To Address Forbearance From Section 251(c)(4) Avoided-Cost Resale Was Arbitrary And Capricious.	24
a. The Commission Failed To Acknowledge Its Departure From The Framework Set Forth In The <i>Omaha Order</i> Or Explain Why It Should Not Apply.	29
b. The Commission Failed To Explain Why Its Newfound View Of Section 251(c)(4) Comports With The Terms Of The Statute.	32

- c. The Commission Failed To Explain How Its Change In Framework For Analyzing Avoided-Cost Resale Is Appropriate Or Justified By The Record Evidence.....33
- II. The Commission’s Grant Of Nationwide Forbearance From Avoided-Cost Resale For TDM Service Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....34
 - a. The Commission Ignored Record Evidence That Avoided-Cost Resale Is Necessary To Protect Customers Of TDM Service From Unjust And Unreasonable Rates.35
 - b. The Commission Ignored Record Evidence That Commercial Wholesale Agreements Will Not Produce Just And Reasonable Rates For TDM Service Absent Avoided-Cost Resale.42
 - c. Other Regulatory Alternatives Identified By The Commission Are Inadequate Or Inapplicable.....45
 - d. The Commission’s Conclusion That Forbearance From Avoided-Cost Resale Would Have Public Interest Benefits Was Also Unsupported And Arbitrary And Capricious.49
- CONCLUSION54
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....55
- ADDENDUM OF PERTINENT STATUTES56
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ABM Onsite Servs.—W., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 849 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5, 32
<i>Am. Radio Relay League v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	49
<i>Ameren Servs. Co. v. FERC</i> , 893 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Butte Cty. v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	5, 6
<i>CTIA v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	3, 4
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	4
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	4
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Humane Soc’y of United States v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
* <i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5, 29, 30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 3
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	5
* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	4
* <i>Nat’l Lifeline Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	4, 6, 53
<i>New Eng. Power Generators Ass’n, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 881 F.3d 202 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	6, 33, 36

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

NLRB v. CNN Am., Inc., 865 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017)31

Ramaprakash v. FAA, 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)31, 32

Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)2, 3

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC, 933 F.3d 728
(D.C. Cir. 2019)6, 45

U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC, 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)2, 3

Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA, 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018)6

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1

*47 U.S.C. § 160(a)3

47 U.S.C. § 160(a)(1)49

47 U.S.C. § 160(a)(2)49

47 U.S.C. § 160(a)(3)53

47 U.S.C. § 160(b)4

47 U.S.C. § 20120, 46

47 U.S.C. § 202.....20, 46

47 U.S.C. § 208.....46

47 U.S.C. § 214.....46

47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(1)20, 46

*47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(3)7

*47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(4)7, 8

47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(2)8

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

47 U.S.C. § 251(f)	19
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(1)	7
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(3)	7, 51
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	1
14 C.F.R. § 171.311	11
47 C.F.R. § 51.505(a)	8
47 C.F.R. § 51.505(b)(1)	8

AGENCY ORDERS

<i>*Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (1996)</i>	<i>24, 33</i>
<i>Petition of ACS of Anchorage, Inc. Pursuant to Section 10 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, for Forbearance from Section 251(c)(3) and 252(d)(1) in the Anchorage Study Area, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd. 1958 (2007)</i>	<i>27</i>
<i>*Petition of Qwest Corporation for Forbearance Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) in the Omaha Metropolitan Statistical Area, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd. 19415 (2005)</i>	<i>26, 27, 30, 31, 52</i>
<i>*Petition of USTelecom for Forbearance Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) to Accelerate Investment in Broadband and Next-Generation Networks, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 34 FCC Rcd. 6503 (2019)</i>	<i>9, 22, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 53</i>
<i>Petition of USTelecom for Forbearance Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Enforcement of Obsolete ILEC Legacy Regulations That Inhibit Deployment of Next-Generation Networks; Lifeline and Link Up Reform and Modernization; Connect America Fund, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 31 FCC Rcd. 6157 (2015)</i>	<i>27</i>

* - Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Petition to Establish Procedural Requirements to Govern Proceedings for Forbearance Under Section 10 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, Report and Order, 24 FCC Rcd. 9543 (2009)</i>	4
<i>Qwest Petition for Forbearance Under 47 U.S.C. § 160(c) from Resale, Unbundling and Other Incumbent Local Exchange Requirements Contained in Sections 251 and 271 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 in the Terry, Montana Exchange, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 23 FCC Rcd. 7257 (2008)</i>	28
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. and MCI, Inc. Applications for Approval of Transfer of Control, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 20 FCC Rcd. 18433 (2005)</i>	36
<u>CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL</u>	
141 Cong. Rec. S8369 (daily ed. June 14, 1995)	25
